PtH2 Offsh. Capex -15%

Figure 4.16: Installed capacities of offshore electrolysers at each offshore node in 2030.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

DKOF NLNO NLNW NLWO UKNO UKMO UKSO DEO1 DEO2 DEO3 NOOF BEOF

[G
W
]

Base scenario

PtH2 Offsh. Capex +30%

PtH2 Offsh. Capex +15%

PtH2 Offsh. Capex -15%

Figure 4.17: Installed capacities of offshore electrolysers at each offshore node in 2040.

59

Results

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

DKOF NLNO NLNW NLWO UKNO UKMO UKSO DEO1 DEO2 DEO3 NOOF BEOF

[G
W
]

Base scenario

PtH2 Offsh. Capex +30%

PtH2 Offsh. Capex +15%

PtH2 Offsh. Capex -15%

Figure 4.18: Installed capacities of offshore electrolysers at each offshore node in 2050.

The installed capacities of offshore wind across the North Sea in the base scenario and the
three sensitivity scenarios are displayed in Table 4.8. It can be seen that the installations of
OWF did not change throughout the sensitivity analysis, indicating that their expansion is
not sensitive to this parameter. Absolute values of the installed offshore electrolysers are also
shown in Table 4.8.

Table 4.8: Installed capacities of offshore wind and electrolyser [GW] across the North Sea.

OWF [GW] Electrolyser [GW]
Scenario 2030 2040 2050 2030 2040 2050

Base 104.2 216.6 287.4 12.5 35.9 79.7
PtH2 Offshore CAPEX -15% 104.2 216.6 287.4 16.3 39.9 83.6
PtH2 Offshore CAPEX +15% 104.2 216.6 287.4 8.6 33.5 76.5
PtH2 Offshore CAPEX +30% 104.2 216.6 287.4 5.7 32.6 73.8

Table 4.9 shows the total installed electricity and hydrogen infrastructure in the base sce-
nario and the three CAPEX sensitivity scenarios. As expected from examining the results in
Table 4.8, an increased CAPEX value led to a decrease in hydrogen infrastructure build-out
and an increase in electricity transmission infrastructure. This is because fewer electrolysers
were built out and hence less hydrogen transmission infrastructure was needed. The opposite
behaviour was found when the CAPEX was instead increased. The only exception to this
behaviour was the 2050 values for the PtH2 Offshore CAPEX -15% scenario, which showed a